

No. 14-71180

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHELLE BARNES, PATRICK CONRY, BLAINE ACKLEY, JIM  
LUBISCHER, DAVID BARNES, AND OREGON AVIATION WATCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,  
*Respondent*

and

PORT OF PORTLAND,  
*Intervenor-Respondent*

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Sean T. Malone OSB # 084060  
Attorney at Law  
259 E. 5<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 200-G  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Tel. (303) 859-0403  
Fax (650) 471-7366  
[seanmalone8@hotmail.com](mailto:seanmalone8@hotmail.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

    I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....6

    II. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....6

        A. The National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).....6

        B. 49 U.S.C. § 47106 .....9

    III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....9

        A. Hillsboro Airport .....9

        B. Lead Pollution and Leaded Aviation Gasoline .....10

        C. Barnes I and Scope of the Remand .....12

        D. The new runway will result in a net increase in pollution and other impacts  
            13

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17

ARGUMENT .....20

    I. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING .....20

    II. THE FAA VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT .....20

        A. Legal Background .....20

        B. The FAA failed to take a hard look at the indirect environmental impacts of significantly increasing the capacity of the Hillsboro Airport .....21

            1. Failure to disclose baseline pollution data .....21

            1. Failure to account for the single largest operator at the HIO.....24

2.	<u>Failure to adequately or accurately disclose lead pollution from leaded aviation gasoline</u> .....	28
3.	<u>Failure to use the standard demand planning horizon to estimate indirect effects</u> .....	32
4.	<u>Failure to disclose off-airport impacts and impacts to children from induced demand</u> .....	34
5.	<u>Failure to disclose indirect environmental impacts to water quality</u> .....	42
C.	<u>The Project will have significant environmental impacts</u> .....	44
1.	<u>Significant effect on public health and safety</u> .....	46
2.	<u>The effects involve unique risks and there are unique characteristics of the geographic area</u> .....	47
3.	<u>Effects of the Project are highly controversial</u> .....	48
II.	<u>THE FAA VIOLATED 49 U.S.C. § 47106(a)(1)</u> .....	51
III.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,  
 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....3, 13

Barnes v. City of Hillsboro,  
 243 P.3d 139 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....46

Barnes v. City of Hillsboro,  
 Or. LUBA No. 2010-011 at 3-5 (June 30, 2010).....46

Barnes v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,  
 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 1, 6, 8, 9, 38, 39, 47

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,  
 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 14, 38, 41

Bowman Transportation Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System,  
 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....13

Citizens for a Better Henderson v. Hodel,  
 768 F.2d 1051 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....13

Citizens to Preserve Overton Oark, Inc. v. Volpe,  
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....13

City of Las Vegas v. FAA,  
 570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy Traffic Safety Admin.,  
 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 21, 24, 38

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 5, 15, 26, 35

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S.A.C.E.,  
 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) .....16

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,  
 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) .....4

Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala,  
 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....26

Grazing Fields Farm v. Goldschmidt,  
 626 F.2d 1068 (1st Cir. 1980).....37

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers,  
 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 34, 36

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,  
 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992) .....12

Half Moon Bay Fisherman’s Mktg. Ass’n v. Carlucci,  
 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) .....16

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse,  
 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 4, 15, 35

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas,  
 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) .....12

Klamath-Siskiyou v. BLM,  
 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....15

Lands Council v. McNair,  
 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16

Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,  
 647 F.2d 1130 (D. D.C. 1980) .....7

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Zielinski,  
 187 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (D. Or. 2002) .....37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

Marsh v. Ore. Natural Res. Council,  
 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 12, 13

Morales-Izquierdo v. Conzales,  
 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007) .....26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12

Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan,  
 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992) .....26

N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag.,  
 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982) .....38

N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Board,  
 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 16, 17

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,  
 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) .....14

National Audubon Society v. Dep’t of Navy,  
 422 F.3d 174 (4thCir. 2005) .....5

National Wildlife Federation v. Babbitt,  
 128 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (E.D. Cal. 2000) ..... 34, 36

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) .....5, 15

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,  
 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004) .....38

ONDA v. BLM,  
 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) .....23

Or. Natural Res. Council Action v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 293 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D. Or. 2003) .....4

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,  
 469 F.3d 768, 779 (9th Cir. 2006) .....14

Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan,  
 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992) ..... 34, 36

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,  
 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....4, 14

Scientists’ Inst. For Public Information, Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n,  
 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....32

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,  
 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....12

Sierra Club v. Norton,  
 207 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Ala. 2002) ..... 34, 36

South Fork Band Council v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,  
 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 34, 36

United States v. Mead,  
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....26

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....3  
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq......1  
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....1  
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) .....2  
49 U.S.C. § 47101 .....45  
49 U.S.C. § 47106.....45  
49 U.S.C. § 47106(a) .....5  
49 U.S.C. § 47106(a)(1)..... 1, 2, 5, 45, 47  
5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq......2  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....12

**Rules**

OAR 340-200-0020(133).....34  
OAR 340-200-0020(33).....33

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(c).....4  
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a)(1).....3  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....38  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....38  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2).....39  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3).....40  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....41  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5).....40  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) .....9  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....3  
40 C.F.R. § 50.2(d) .....33  
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e).....3  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.11 .....3
